Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to 'the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The
company is carrying its borrowings primarily at variable rates. For floating rates borrowings, the analysis is
prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
'for the whole year . A 50 basis point Increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally
to Key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates.

   As at 31st March 2023 As at 31st March 2022

  Variable rate borrowings   63,447.39  71,212.10

  Fixed rate borrowings   9,541.44   30,075.06

  Interest rate sensitivity

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variable held 'constant, the Company's profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

2022-2023

118

   Effect on Profit before tax

   31st March 2023 31st March 2022

  Increase by 50 basis points   (317.24) (356.06)

  Decrease by 50 basis points   317.24 356.06

 b)  Foreign currency risks

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in International currencies as part  of the business is transacted in foreign currencies and
consequently the company is exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company's exposure in foreign
currency is in loans, trade receivables and advances and trade payables.

 (i)  Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at reporting date

  As at 31st March 2023   (Foreign currency in lacs)
 Particulars   USD EURO Others

  Trade Receivables   - - -
 Trade Payables   26.87 - 0.06

  Others   4.70 3.15  -

  As at 31st March 2022

  Particulars   USD EURO Others

  Trade Receivables   - - -

  Trade Payables   0.013 - 0.15

  Others   43.20 35.28 4.72

  Foreign currency sensitivity

  The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

   31st March, 2023   31st March, 2022

   5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

  USD   129.71 (129.71) 163.77 (163.77)

  EURO   14.10 (14.10) 148.59 (148.59)

  Others   0.27 (0.27) 19.98 (19.98)

  Increase/(decrease) in Profit or Loss 144.08 (144.08) 332.34 (332.34)

 ii)  Foreign Currency Exposure

  The foreign currency exposure of the Company as on reporting date is as under.  The company does not
use forward contracts for speculative purpose.

  (in Lacs)

  Category wise quantitative data   As at 31st   As at 31st

  Type of contract   March,2023  March,2022

   USD   USD
Forward contracts against exports   198.38  305.66

  Foreign Currency Loans   -  66.18

  Packing Credit in Foreign Currency  25.54  127.17

 iii)  Price risk

  The Company’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either
as fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price
risk arising from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

B)  Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables)  Credit risk management